CM-30EE & CM30EE/LED
Exit Switch & Integrated Timer (Ver. 2)
Installation Instructions
Section 1: General Description
Camden models CM-30EE/LED are illuminated Exit
switches incorporating a 30 second timer. The stainless
steel faceplate is designed to mount into a 2 ½” deep
single gang electrical box, included.
The large 2” translucent button is easy to push. CM-30EE
model is supplied with a 12V DC long-life LED light bulb,
which is accessed through the front or rear of the switch.
If the unit is powered 24VDC, the supplied in-line resistor
must not be removed.
This switch has been designed specifically to release a
magnetic lock from the inside, as per the BOCA code.
When the button is pushed and released, the lock will
release for 30 seconds. Re-trigger is possible at any time.
The “double break” circuitry has been designed so that
even if the timer fails, depressing the switch will interrupt
power to the magnetic lock.
Section 2: Installation
Mounting
The unit is completely pre-wired for easy installation.
Connect the appropriate wired to your devices as per
the enclosed wiring diagram. Tuck wiring into box
(retrofit box included), and fasten switch plate using
standard or tamper screws provided.
Wiring
Six color coded leads are provided. This unit will operate
on 12 or 24 VDC, with no jumper change required. For
convenience it may be powered by the same power that
supplies the magnetic lock. The two pairs of Red & Black
wires connect to 12 or 24 VDC. One pair supplies power
to the timer, and the other pair powers the light.
The internal timer and the push button are connected in
series with the Green & White wires. This is how the
“double break” feature works. Therefore, the unit must be
wired as shown.
The Green wire goes to the positive input wire of the
magnetic lock, and the White wire goes to a source
of + Voltage. Please refer to the enclosed wiring diagram
for typical hook-up.
Important
CM-30EE models have a connected lead wire with
blue-colored heat shrink (over an in-line resistor).
If powered 24V; Do not remove in-line resistor.
If powered 12V; Cut (remove) in-line resistor.
Section 3: Technical Data
Lens Color: Green Lens
Legend: Push To Exit
Mounting: 2 x #6-32 machine or tamper
screws, supplied
Operating voltage: 12 / 24 Volts DC
Time Delay: 30 seconds
Contact Rating: 10 Amps @ 30 VDC
LED Bulb Life: 20,000hrs. @ rated capacity
Size: 4.5” H x 2.75” W x 2.5” D
114.3 mm x 69.9 mm x 63.5 mm
Section 4: Warranty
Camden Door Controls Inc. warrants this product
to be free from defects for 3 years from date of
manufacturing. Visit our web site at
www.camdencontrols.com to see our complete warranty
policy, including limitations and the procedures for
product returns.
Page  1 of 2
Attack Level: Level 1: No Attack Level
For Indoor Use Only
PUSH BUTTONS KEY PADS STRIKES MAGNETIC LOCKS KEY SWITCHES RELAYS & TIMERS ACCESS CONTROL
CM-30EE & CM30EE/LED INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
5502 Timberlea Blvd.,
Mississauga, ON Canada
L4W 2T7
Toll Free: 1.877.226.3369
File: CM-30EE & CM-30EE LED Manual
Revised: 10/07/2018
Part No.: 40-82B085
FI
LE
N
A
M
E
:
C
M
-3
0E
E
 D
ia
gr
am
.v
sd
D
R
A
W
IN
G
 N
o:
 D
R
G
-
C
M
30
E
E
-0
22
80
3
C
M
-3
0E
E
Eg
re
ss
 S
w
itc
h
W
iri
ng
 D
ia
gr
am
  (
V
er
 2
.0
)
SC
AL
E
:
N
O
N
E
D
RA
W
N
 B
Y:
 D
G
W
R
EV
IS
ED
: 0
3/
19
/0
8
D
AT
E
:
02
/2
8/
03
C
am
de
n
D
oo
r
C
on
tr
ol
s
55
02
 Ti
m
be
rle
a
B
lv
d.
M
is
sis
sa
ug
a,
 O
nt
ar
io
L4
W
 2
Z3
12
/2
4
V
D
C
P
ow
er
"-
"
W
ire
 W
hi
te
 to
  "+
" 1
2
/ 2
4
V
D
C
,
or
,
th
ro
ug
h
R
el
ay
 o
f M
ot
io
n
D
et
ec
to
r
(o
pt
io
na
l)
W
hi
te
G
re
en
R
ed
R
ea
r V
ie
w
 o
f
C
M
-3
0E
E
 s
w
itc
h
an
d
Fa
ce
pl
at
e
N
O
TE
S
:
1.
 A
cc
es
s
to
 li
gh
t b
ul
b
is
 o
bt
ai
ne
d
by
 fi
rs
t r
em
ov
in
g
C
he
rr
y
sw
itc
h
fro
m
 tw
o
pl
as
tic
 re
ta
in
in
g
p.i
 n s
.T
he
n
sq
ue
ez
e
w
hi
te
 re
ta
in
or
 a
ss
em
bl
y
be
tw
ee
n
fin
ge
r a
nd
 th
um
b,
 a
nd
ge
nt
ly
 ro
ck
 b
ac
k
an
d
fo
rth
 w
hi
le
 p
ul
lin
g
fre
e
of
 b
la
ck
th
re
ad
ed
 p
or
tio
.n
Th
en
 s
im
pl
y
pu
ll
ou
t l
ig
ht
 b
ul
b
to
re
pl
ac
.e.
2.
 R
e-
in
st
al
la
tio
n
is
 r
ev
er
se
 o
f a
bo
ve
 s
eq
ue
.n
ce
3.
Th
e
pr
od
uc
ts
 a
re
 in
te
nd
ed
 to
 b
e
in
st
al
le
d
in
 a
cc
or
da
nc
e
w
ith
 th
e
in
st
al
la
tio
n
w
iri
ng
 d
ia
gr
am
, m
ec
ha
ni
ca
l
as
se
m
bl
y
dr
aw
in
gs
 p
ro
vi
de
d
w
ith
 e
ac
h
pr
od
uc
t,
th
e
lo
ca
l
au
th
or
ity
 h
av
in
g
ju
ris
di
ct
io
n
(A
H
J)
 a
nd
 th
e
N
at
io
na
l
El
ec
tri
c
C
od
e,
 N
FP
A
70
.
R
ed
Bl
ac
k
Bl
ac
k
"+
"
P
ow
er
 In
R
el
ay
 O
ut
+ -
O
pt
io
na
l M
ot
io
n
D
et
ec
to
r s
ho
w
n.
If
no
t u
se
d,
 w
ire
 W
hi
te
to
 P
os
itiv
e
Te
rm
in
al
 o
f
po
w
er
 s
up
pl
y.
M
ag
ne
tic
Lo
ck
(L
ig
ht
)
(L
ig
ht
)
N
ot
e:
A
le
ad
 w
ith
 b
lu
e-
co
lo
ur
ed
 h
ea
t
sh
rin
k
(o
ve
r i
n-
lin
e
re
si
st
or
) i
s
su
pp
lie
d.
Le
av
e
re
si
st
or
 o
n
fo
r
24
 V
ol
ts
,
C
ut
 o
ff
re
si
st
or
 fo
r 1
2
Vo
lts
.
M
ot
io
n
D
et
ec
to
r
Page  2 of 2